From: Eckman, Annie

To: “LDavis@augustusenergy.com”

Cc: Lindblom, Steven; Scan. OGCC

Subject: RE: Closure Request granted for Welp 10-10 APl 05-125-11119 SENW/4 Sec 10 T 1S-R44W Weld County
Remediation Project #6628

Date: Monday, June 04, 2012 3:15:42 PM

Attachments: Welp 10-10 sianed Form 4.pdf

Welp 10-10 6628.pdf

Welp 10-10 APl 05-125-11119 SENW/4 Sec 10 T 1S-R44W  Weld County
Remediation Project #6628

Based on review of information presented in your Form 4 Sundry Notice approved June 1,
2012, it appears that no further action is necessary at this time, and Remediation Project
#6628 has been closed with a Form 27a (document #200352774). However, should future
conditions at the site indicate contaminant concentrations in soils exceeding COGCC
standards, or if ground water is found to be significantly impacted, then further
investigation and/or remediation activities may be required at the site. Please retain a copy
of this email as verification of COGCC concurrence with the closure request.

Ann Clements Eckman, PG for

Steve Lindblom
East Environmental Supervisor

SIATE O3
COLORADD

OIL&

CONSERVATION COMMISEION

1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801
Denver, CO 80203

www.cogcc.state.co.us
303.894.2100 x5149

Cc: Correspondence - Please Upload email exchange, data enter attached Form 4 w/ attachments,
and link to 27a


mailto:/O=NATURENET/OU=FIRST ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=ECKMANA
mailto:LDavis@augustusenergy.com
mailto:Steven.Lindblom@state.co.us
mailto:OGCC.Scan@state.co.us
http://www.cogcc.state.co.us/

Page 1
FORM State of Colorado

Rov 1205 Oll and Gas Conservation Commission P F ol ol AW £ nid
1120 Lincoln Sirsel, Suila 801, Danver, Calorado 80203 Phone: {303)894-2100 Fax:(303)884-2109 iV -D
SUNDRY NOTICE
Submit u'lgll_nnl plus one copy. This form is l::‘ l::"u::qr for general, :::e Pt IN:L:Z:Z.) e m‘:’:; JUN 1 - 201

alh;rfacilty by AP| Number orby OGCC Faclity (D, Operstor shali send an informational copy of all sundry neficas for
welis [ocaled in High Densily Areas to the Local Govemment Designse (Rule 803b.)

1. OGCT Oporaior Nunbar. . 10275A 7. Conact Neme
2. Nams of Qporator:  Aug Energy Partners, LLC Lonl J. Davis Wm‘mm__
3.Address: P, 0. Box250 Phone:  970-332-3585
Clly; Wray Sl co  Zp:80758 Fax: 970-332-3587 opoGee
| 5. APTNumber 05 12511119 OGCC Facility 10 Number [Siitvey Plat
6. WellFaciiily Name: Welp 7. WellFaclity Number  10-10 |Diractional Survay
B. Location (QbrQtr, Sec, Twp, Rng, Meridian):  SENW4, Sec 10-T15-R44W, 6th PM Surface Egpmt Diagram
9.County:  Yyma 10. Flekd Name: Technical Info Page
14, Federal, idian or Soia Temse Numbar OB proj #6528 [<
General Notice

DCHANGE OF LOCATION: Attach New Survey Plat (a change of surface qr/qlr Is substantive and requires a new permit)
FNUFSL FELFWL

I B
D :l |:] attach directional survey

Change of Surface Footage from Exterior Section Lines:

Change of Surface Footage to Exterdor Section Lines:
Changa of Bottomhole Footage from Exlerior Section Lines:

111

Change of Bottomhole Foolage to Exteror Saction Linas:
Botomhole location QtrAQlr, Sec, Twp, Rng, Mer

Latitude Distance to nearest property line Distance to nearest bldg, public rd, utiity or RR
LongHude Distance to necrestisase Ine Is location in a High Densly Area (rule 603b)7  YesiNo|
Ground Elevation Distance to nearest well same formation Surface owner consultation dats:
[ GPS DATA:
Date of Measurement PDOP Reading Instrument Operalor's Name
DCHANGE SPACING UNIT |_—_|Remove from surface bond
Formation Fomation Code  Spacing ordar number Unit Acreage Unit eonfiguraiion Signed surface use agresment attached
| | | | ] ]
CHANGE OF OPERATOR (prior to drilling): DCHANGE WELL NAME NUMBER
ective Date: Tom:
Plugging Bond: Blanket Individual To:
D D Effective Date:
ABANDONED LOCATION: NOTICE OF CONTINUED SHUT IN STATUS
as locallon ever bullt? D Yes D No wel shutin or temporarily abandoned:
I8 site ready for Inspaction? D Yos D No Has Production Equipment besn removed from site? Yes D No
Date Ready for Inspaction: MIT required If shut in longer than two years. Date of las|
DSPUD DATE: DREQUBT FOR CONFIDENTIAL STATUS (8 mos from date casing sef)
D SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF STAGE, SQUEEZE OR REMEDIAL CEMENT WORK *submit cbl and cement job summaries
Methodused ~ Cementing too! setting/perf depth Cement volume Cement top Cament bottom Dats

| ] | ] ] | J
RECLAMATION:  Attach tachnical page describing final reclamation procedures per Rule 1004,

Tnal reclamation will commenca on approximately o D Final reciametion is completed and site i& ready (or inspection.
Technlcal Englneering/Environmental Notice
DNoﬁca of Intant DRepon of Work Done
Approximata Start Date: Dats Work Completed:
Tetals of work must be described In full on Technlcal Infarmation Page (Page 2 must be submitted]

Dlmem to Recomplets (submit form 2) Danuosl 1o Vent or Flare DE&P Wasle Disposal
DChanga Driling Plans DRupalr Wall DB-noﬂdd Reute of ELP Wasts
|:|Gmss Intarval Changed? DRula 502 variance requested Dsmm Update/Change of Remediation Plans
chllnglmmsmhn Program Change EOHIOI‘: Soll Analysis for Spills and Relsases

| hereby certify thal fhe statements made in this form are, to the best of my knowladge, true, corvect and complete.

Signad:

Date: 05/24/12 Emal Idavis@augustusenergy.com

PrintName: Loni J. Davis Tils: Operations Accounting and Regulatory Speclaiist

COGCC Approved: Qm"'Wmez (\Ps ry e (o /1 | kS

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL, IF ANY:






Page 2

FORM

4 TECHNICAL INFORMATION PAGE FOR OGCG USE ONLY
Rev 12/05
1. OGCC Operator Number: 10275A APi Number: _05-125-11119
2. Name of Operator: _Augustus Energy Partners, LLC OGCC Facliity ID #
3. Well/Facility Name: Welp Weli/Facility Number:  _10-10
4. Location (QtrQir, Sec, Twp, Rng, Meridian): SENW/4, Sec. 10-T1S-R44W, Bth pm

completed. This form shall be transmitted within 30 days of work completed as a “subsequant” report and must accompany Form
4, pege 1.
\,

5. PROPOSED OR COMPLET PERATION

(This form Is to be completed whenever a Sundry Notica is submitted requiring detglled report of work to be parformad or }

Per the atlached Soli Analysis the PH ievel is siightiy higher than the allowed per Tabie 910-1. However, compared to the
background level it falis within the Margin of Error. Also, after communications with our consuitant, he feels that the PH ievei is
not significant at the depth the sample was taken.






ENERGY PARTNERS, LLC

‘May 24, 2012 S

Steven Lindblom - , , . T '

Colorado Oil and Gas OO:memﬁ_oz OOBB_mm_S o

-~ 1120 Lincoln, Suite 801" : S o B

Denver, CO 80203 : T T R S ToT
, v o . Re: o_omc_,m request for quma_m:o: Eo_mo;c:émq mmmm

,.w,,,,..__A ,,<<m__o\_08>ﬂ_#om4mmj\:@

A e e T <c3m00c3<_ Oo_oﬁmao R S

m.ﬁm<m . .,,,,f S 1

" <<m <<oc_a like to ﬂmncmmﬁ closure on the above qmﬁmﬂmsoma well. - The Soil m:m_<m_m mcgj&ma <<_§ _uo:: mﬂ on .

09/15/11 had SAR levels outside the allowable limit per the COGCC Table 910-1. The area was treated pér -

. AURUSTYS

.-~ SENWI/4, Sec. 10-T1S-R44W, ms_og_ o

_the recommendation on the Form 27. The location was re-sampled on 3: 1711 and on o&mﬁm ._.3m _m<m_m. :

are 30<< <<&=: the m__oéma_m limits of the OOOOO Table 910- \_

‘We ,ﬂmm_ no E::mﬁ :mm::ma or EEE sampling is ﬂmgc:ma UE will continue 8 Bo:_ﬁo_;jm _oom:o: forre-
- . growth and/or erosion and take any necessary measures to promote the reclamation of the affected area.
If you have-any questions or require additional information U_mmmm feel free to contact B,m,._
CSincerely o ce e
- Augustus Energy Partners, LLC R o Ll
Loni J: Davis ; B T NS
O_umqmﬁ_o:m >oooc3_:@ and mm@c_mﬁoé m_omo_m__ﬂ S o T )
* cc: AEP Well File .
36695 Hwy.385 - PO.Box 250 + Wray,CO 80758 ~ Phone: 970.3323585 « Fax 9703323587 - |






Page 1

moh_s State of Colorado & _,_ _ _mm
Rev 1205 Oil and Gas Conservation Commission
1120 Lincoln Streel, Suite 801, Denver, Colorado 80203 Phone: (303)894-2100 Fax:{303)894-2109
SUNDRY NOTICE
Submit original plus one copy. qs_m form is to be used for general, technical and envis al sundry For
proposed or | ibe in full on Tt ion Page (Page 2 of this form.) |dentify well or

other facility by API Number or by OGCC Facility ID. Operator shall send an informational copy of all sundry notices for
wells located in High Densily Areas fo the Local Govemment Designee (Rule 603b.)

1. OGCC Operator Number: 10275A 4. Contact Name
2. Name of Operator.  Augustus Energy Partners, LLC Loni J. Davis Ooav_ﬂmwﬁ”_ﬂm..mnsama
3. Address: P, O, Box 250 Phone: 970-332-3585
City: Wray Stater co Zip'80758 Fax: 970-332-3587 0P 0GCC
5. APINumber  05- 125-11119 OGCC Facility 1D Nurmber Survey Plat
6. WellFacilty Name: _welp 7. WellFacility Number  10-10 Directional Survey
8. Location (QtrQfr, Sec, Twp, Rng, Meridian)  SENW4, Sec 10-T15-R44W, 6th PM Surface Eqpmt Diagram
9. Counly:  Yuma 10. Field Name: Technical Info Page
11, Federal, Indian or State Lease Number: Omher proj # 6628 P

General Notice

Dn1>zmm OF LOCATION: Attach New Survey Plat (a change of surface qlr/qtr is substantive and requires a new permit)
FNUFSL FELIFWL

Change of Surface Footage from Exterior Section Lines:

I I I O I
Change of Surface Footage to Exterior Section Lines: _H_ D D _H_

1 0O 11

1 O 1

Change of Bottomhole Footage from Exterior Section Lines:
D attach directional survey

Change of Bottomhole Footage to Exterior Section Lines:
Bottomhole location Qir/Qfr, Sec, Twp, Rng, Mer

Latitude Distance to nearest property line Distance to nearest bldg, public rd, utility or RR
Longitude Distance fo nearest lease line Is location in a High Density Area (rule 603b)?  Yes/No|
Ground Elevation Distance to nearest well same formation Surface owner consultation date:
GPSDATA:
Date of Measurement PDOP Reading Instrument Operator's Name
Dn_._>zmm SPACING UNIT _H_mmao% from surface bond
Formation Formation Code  Spacing order number Unit Acreage Unit configuration Signed surface use agreement attached
[ 1 [ [ | |
CHANGE OF OPERATOR (prior to drilling): CHANGE WELL NAME NUMBER
ective Date: rom:
Plugging Bond: D Blanket D Individual To:
Effective Date:
ABANDONED LOCATION: NOTICE OF CONTINUED SHUT IN STATUS
s location ever built? D Yes D No ate well shutin or temporarily abandoned:
Is site ready for Inspaction? D Yes D No Has Production Equipment been removed from site? Yes D No
Date Ready for Inspection: MIT required if shut in fonger than two years, Date of last
DmvCO DATE: Dmeme._. FOR CONFIDENTIAL STATUS {6 mos from date casing set)
D SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF STAGE, SQUEEZE OR REMEDIAL CEMENT WORK *submit cbl and cement job summaries
Methodused ~ Cementing tool setting/perf depth Cement volume Cement top Cement bottom Date

RECLAMATION:  Attach technical page describing final reclamation procedures per Rule 1004.
al reclamation will commence on approximately D Final reclamation is completed and site is ready for inspection.

Technical Engineering/Environmental Notice

ngom of Intent D_»muo: of Work Done
Approximate Start Date: Date Work Completed:
Details of work must be described in full on Technical Information Page (Page 2 must be submitted.)
D Intent to Recomplets (submit form 2) Dxme_oa to Vent or Flare mev Waste Disposal
ngém Drilling Plans _H__»%m:. Well Dmm_._%%_ Reuse of E&P Waste
Doamw Interval Changed? Dmc_m 502 variance requested Dm»mem Update/Change of Remediation Plans
DOmmwzm\Omama_:m Program Change @Ogmn Soil Analysis for Spills and Releases

| hereby certify that he statements made in this form are, fo the best of my knowledge, true, correct and complete.

L]
Signed: “ r\\\m.)u CA A Date; 05/24/12 Email: Idavis@augustusenergy.com
PrintName:  Loni J. Davis \\ Tile: Operations Accounting and Regulatory Specialist
COGCC Approved: Date:

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL, IF ANY:






Form ) P22

4 ‘TECHNICAL INFORMATION PAGE

Rev 12/05

FOR OGCC USE ONLY

1. OGCC Operator Number: 10275A API Number: 05-125-11119

2. Name of Operator: _Augustus Energy Partners, LLC OGCC Faciiity ID #

3. Well/Facility Name: Welp Well/Facility Number:  10-10
4. Location (QtrQtr, Sec, Twp, Rng, Meridian): SENW/4, Sec. 10-T1S-R44W, 6th pm

(This form is to be completed whenever a Sundry Notice is submitted requiring detailed report of work to be performed or
completed. This form shall be transmitted within 30 days of work completed as a "subsequent” report and must accompany Form
4, page 1.

\.

5. DESCRIBE PROPOSED OR COMPLETED OPERATIONS

Per the attached Soil Analysis the PH level is slightly higher than the allowed per Table 910-1. However, compared to the
background level it falis within the Margin of Error. Also, after communications with our consultant, he feels that the PH level is
not significant at the depth the sample was taken.





SOIL ANALYSIS REPORT

CLIENT: |ENVIRO-AG ENGINEERING INC 6921 S, Bell LAB NO: 35371
3404 AIRWAY BLVD Amarillo, TX 79109
2 AMARILLO, TX 79118 - 800,557 7509 INVOICE NO: 121224
mm_.<“..._.m0—._ tori 806.677.0093 DATE RECEIVED: | 4/25/2012
aboratories Fox 806.677.0329 :
www.servitechlabs.com DATE REPORTED: 5/3/2012

SOIL ANALYSIS RESULTS FOR: AUGUSTUS ENERGY FIELD IDENTIFICATION: WELP 10-10 Proj # 6628
METHOD USED: WalorSol WalorSol Nrcoate. frmenm s

Lab Sample Sample Soil Buffer Sol. Salts Excess Lime % Organic Phosphorus Potassium Sulfur Calcium Magnesium Sodium Zinc Iron Manganese Copper Boron
Number ID Depth pH pH mmho/cm Matter ppm P ppm K ppm Ib. SIA ppm Ca ppm Mg ppm Na ppm Zn ppm Fe ppm Mn ppm Cu ppm B
35371 TANKRETEST | 0-12 9.2 0.23 Hi 404 3861 259 335
METHOD USED: oL pee

Lab Sample Sample Saturation Electrical Calcium Magnesium Sodium Sodium

Number D Depth % Sat Osw“,nﬂ_%m,hz mg/L Ca mg/L Mg mg/L Na >amxom‘mmo:

35371 TANKRETEST | 0-12 30 0.59 15 3 122 7.5
FERTILIZER RECOMMENDATIONS: POUNDS ACTUAL NUTRIENT PER ACRE Cation Exchange Capacity

Lab Sample Crop To Yield Lime, ECC Tons/A to raise pH to:

Number ID Be Grown Goal N P205 K20 Zn S Mn Cu MgO B Ca Cl

6.0 6.5 7.0 CEC %H %K %Ca | %Mg | %Na

35371| TANK RETEST 24 0 4 81 9 6

SPECIAL COMMENTS AND SUGGESTIONS:

Lab Number(s):

Lab Number(s):

35371

source. Contact the laboratory for details.

35371

35371

CAUTION: Soil sodium (% Na) is higher than normal and may indicate a developing problem. If irrigated, an irrigation water analysis can help identify the sodium

CEC calculated by cation summation may overestimate true CEC and underestimate exchangeable sodium percentage (ESP) in soils containing excess lime.
Lab Number(s):

Servi-Tech Laboratory fertilizer recommendations were not requested.

Analyses are representative of the samples submitted

ADDITIONAL WELLS: WELP10-11

Samples are retained 30 days after report of analysis

Reviewed and
Approved By:

WELP 10-15

Explanations of soil analysis terms are available upon request

j;
wmlm\qs.._.mos

{—) Laboratories

Page 1 of 1

05/03/2012 8:14 am
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Proj # 6628



ldavis

Text Box

ADDITIONAL WELLS:  WELP 10-11
                   WELP 10-15





SOIL ANALYSIS REPORT

CLIENT: ENVIRO-AG ENGINEERING INC 6921 3. Bell :
Amaillo, X 79109 |  LAB NO: 6021
6224 3404 AIRWAY BLVD . 800.557 7509
AMARILLO, TX 79118 Servi-Tech 506 o7y boo INVOICE NO: 118789
Laboratories Fox806.677.0829 | DATE RECEIVED: | 11/11/2011
www.servitechlabs.com
DATE REPORTED: 12/08/2011
SOIL ANALYSIS RESULTS FOR AUGUSTUS ENERGY FIELD IDENTIFICATION: WELP 10-10  pROJ # 6628
_/\_ m|_|_I_OU Cmm_u S\mﬁwwmg_ >H03%.HME Ammonium Acetate
Lab Sample Sample Soil Buffer Sol. Salts Excess % Organic Phosphorus Potassium Sulfur Calcium Magnesium Sodium Zinc Iron Manganese Copper Boron
Number ID Depth pH pH mmho/cm Lime Matter ppm P ppm K ppm Ib. SIA ppm Ca ppm Mg ppm Na ppm Zn ppm Fe ppm Mn ppm Cu ppm B
6021 RETEST 0-0 9.1 Hi 275 3094 166 377
METHOD USED: Sat. Paste
Lab Sample Sample | Saturation | Electrical Calcium | Magnesium |  Sodium Sodium
Number ID Depth % Sat Conductivity | mg/L Ca mg/L Mg mg/L Na | Adsorption
mmho/cm Ratio
6021 RETEST 0-0 28 1.34 15 3 260 16.0

Lab

FERTILIZER RECOMMENDATIONS:

POUNDS ACTUAL NUTRIENT PER ACRE

Number

6021

Sample
ID

RETEST

Crop To
Be Grown

Yield

Lime, ECC Tons/A to raise pH to:

Goal
6.0

6.5

7.0

N P20s K20

Zn S

Mn Cu MgO

Capacity

Cation Exchange

CEC

%H %K [ %Ca |%Mg

%Na

19

0| 4| 81

7

SPECIAL COMMENTS AND SUGGESTIONS:

Lab Number(s):6021
Servi-Tech Laboratory fertilizer recommendations were not requested.
Lab Number(s): 6021

WARNING: Soil sodium (% Na) is high. Typical symptoms of a sodium problem are soil sealing, crusting, and poor water penetration. Applying gypsum may

be beneficial, but additional soil analysis may be required to determine the rate. If irrigated, water analysis can help identify the sodium source. Contact
the laboratory for more information.

Lab Number(s):6021
CEC calculated by cation summation may overestimate true CEC and underestimate exchangeable sodium percentage (ESP) in soils containing excess lime.

Analyses are representative of the samples submitted

ADDITIONAL WELLS: WELP 10-11

Reviewed and
Approved By:

WELP 10-15

Todd Whatley

Samples are retained 30 days after report of analysis

Laboratory Manager

Explanations of soil analysis terms are available upon request

Ny

Page 1 of 1

12/08/2011 9:51 am

E-MAILED TO

COGCClL-12-12
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PROJ # 6628
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ADDITIONAL WELLS:  WELP 10-11
                   WELP 10-15
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E-MAILED TO COGCC 1-12-12










